
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Friday, 7 October 2022 at 4.00 pm (or on the rise of Council) 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on the link shown on the website. However, that will 
not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

 
Membership 
 

Chair - Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Charlie Hicks 
 

Councillors: Brad Baines 
Arash Fatemian 

Ted Fenton 

Dan Levy 
Sally Povolotsky 

Judy Roberts 

Richard Webber 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 16 November 2022 
 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 

Chair - Councillor Kieron Mallon 

  E.Mail: Kieron.Mallon@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Chris Reynolds, Committee Officer 

Tel: 07542 029441  Email: 
chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
Stephen Chandler 

 

Interim Chief Executive September 2022 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
Climate change, transport, highways, planning and place-based services. Including the delivery 
of regulatory services, fire and rescue, community safety and community services such as 
libraries. NB This Committee will act as the Council’s ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’. 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 
 
About the County Council 

The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four years
[...]
s for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note on the back page  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in person or 
‘virtually’ through an online connection.  

  
To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 

9am four working days before the meeting i.e., 9am on Monday 3 October 2022.  Requests to speak 
should be sent to chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to ensure 

that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A written copy of your 
statement can be provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 

should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

4. Parking Standards for New Developments (Pages 1 - 56) 

 Report by Corporate Director – Environment and Place 
 
The revised Parking Standards for new developments was scheduled to go before 

Cabinet on 20th September 2022.  The report and supporting documentation were 
deferred, to be presented again at Cabinet meeting on 18th October 2022.  The report 

was deferred by the Leader to ‘allow further work on targets for this very important 
policy as [part of the aim of reaching net zero by 2050’.  It was also agreed that the 
issue should go before Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to –  

 
Review and endorse the revised Parking Standards for New Developments and 
make recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate
[...]
hould you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or email 
democracy@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:democracy@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

Divisions Affected - all 

 
 

Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

– 7 October 2022 
 

Parking Standards for New Developments 
 

Report by Corporate Director – Environment and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to –  

 

Review and endorse the revised Parking Standards for New Developments and 
make recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate.   

Executive Summary 

 
2. The revised Parking Standards for new developments was scheduled to go 

before Cabinet on 20th September 2022.  The report and supporting 
documentation were deferred, to be presented again at Cabinet meeting on 18th 
October 2022.  The report was deferred by the Leader to ‘allow further work on 

targets for this very important policy as [part of the aim of reaching net zero by 
2050’.  It was also agreed that the issue should go before Place Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. In accordance with item 2 above, Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 

presented with the Parking Standards for review, together with information (to 
follow) relating to LTCP monitoring project. 

Background 

 
4. Background information can be found in the Parking Standards Cabinet report 

(annex 1). 

Corporate Policies and Priorities 

 
5. Information about how the Parking Standards will help to deliver the County 

Council’s strategic priorities can be found in the Parking Standards Cabinet 

report (annex 1). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Financial Implications 

 
6. Financial implications of the Parking Standards can be found in the Parking 

Standards Cabinet report (annex 1).  

Legal Implications 

 
7. Legal implications of the Parking Standards can be found in the Parking 

Standards Cabinet report (annex 1).  

Staff Implications 

 

8. Staff implications of the Parking Standards can be found in the Parking 
Standards Cabinet report (annex 1).   

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 
9. Equality and inclusion implications of the Parking Standards can be found in 

the Parking Standards Cabinet report (annex 1) and an equalities impact 
assessment at annex 3 to this report.  

Sustainability Implications 

 
10. Sustainability implications of the Parking Standards can be found in the Parking 

Standards Cabinet report (annex 1) and a climate impact assessment at annex 
4 to this report.  

Risk Management 

 
11. Risk related matters are set out in Parking Standards Cabinet report (annex 1). 

Consultations 

 

12. Information about Parking Standards consultations can be found in cabinet 
report (annex 1). 

 
 
Bill Cotton, Corporate Director – Environment and Place 

 
Annex 1: Item 11, Cabinet, 20 September 2022: Parking Standards 

for New Developments  
 
Annex 2: Parking Standards for New Developments (working draft) 

 
Annex 3:  Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
Annex 4:  Climate Impact Assessment 
 

Page 2



Annex 5: Parking Standards Review Update presentation 
 
Annex 6: To follow 

 
Background papers: Nil. 

 
[Any unpublished documents on which the report has been 
substantially based must be specifically listed.  A copy must 

be kept and made available for public inspection at 24 
hours’ notice for at least 4 years from the date of the report.   

 
 
Contact Officer: Jason Sherwood, Growth Manager South & Vale, 

07795684708 jason.sherwood@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

October 2022 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – All divisions  
 
 

CABINET REPORT - 20 September 2022 
 

PARKING STANDARDS FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS 

 

Report by Corporate Director for Environment and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to adopt and implement the revised 

‘Parking Standards for New Developments’ as a formal supplementary 
document to the Local Transport and Connectivity Plan (LTCP).  

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. Oxfordshire County Council’s (OCC) Local Transport and Connectivity Plan 
(LTCP), adopted July 2022, outlines a clear vision to deliver a net-zero 

Oxfordshire transport and travel system by 2040. One of the policies within the 
LTCP that will be key to supporting this vision is realised is Policy 33, which sets 
out how the council is seeking to reduce and restrict car parking availability while 

also creating more attractive places for residents to live and work in. 
 

3. Policy 33 states that parking requirements for all modes of transport are to be 
considered in line with OCC’s transport user hierarchy.  This LTCP policy also 
seeks to ensure such standards are embedded into relevant guidance and 

decision-making processes, such as planning applications for development 
proposals.   

 
4. The revised ‘Parking Standards for New Developments’ document has now 

been prepared and its formal adoption as a supplementary document to the 

LTCP by Cabinet is recommended, to allow the relevant OCC officers to ensure 
its requirements are implemented in practice through planning applications for 

new developments.  
  

Page 5



Background 

 
5. The availability of parking, at both source and destination, has a significant 

influence on the type of transport people choose for their journeys.  Striking the 
right balance by providing an appropriate level and type of parking, whilst also 

protecting highway safety for all users, and promoting active and sustainable 
transport modes is essential.  The revised parking standards document has 
been prepared with this design rationale in mind, and in support of the LTCP 

Policies to: 
 

 Replace or remove 1 out of every 4 current car trips in Oxfordshire by 
2030. 

 Deliver a net-zero transport network and replace or remove an additional 

1 out of every 3 current car trips in Oxfordshire by 2040. 

 To deliver a transport network that contributes to a climate positive future 

by 2050. 
 

6. Oxfordshire is a large county and has many local characteristics from dense 
urban areas, through market towns, to rural villages and hamlets.  These 
geographical variations influence the demographics and economics of the 

county and consequently car ownership and the parking behaviour of 
Oxfordshire residents in its distinctly different areas. 

 
7. OCC, in its role as the Local Highway Authority (LHA), is a statutory consultee 

in respect of planning considerations that affect the public highway and 

responds to planning application proposals when consulted by all local planning 
authorities. OCC provides advice to local planning authorities on the transport 

implications of development proposals to assist in their decision-making 
process. OCC is also consulted during the preparation of local and 
neighbourhood plans and may provide advice on the soundness of policies that 

relate to parking in new developments (or redeveloped) sites. 
 

8. The car and cycle parking standards that OCC has been using when assessing 
development proposals were prepared in 2011 and have fallen behind national 
and local policies. The document being considered for adoption is intended to 

update these standards while incorporating the guidance provided in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) dated July 2021 and the adopted 

LTCP. 

Summary of the ‘Parking Standards for New Developments’ 
approach 
[...]
 Car Parking Standards 
 

8. Non-residential Car Parking Guidance for Oxfordshire 
 

9. Undertaking Parking Capacity (Beat) Surveys 
 

10. Reference Documents 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 13



  

2 
 

 
 

Vehicular and Cycle Parking Standards 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1. The availability of parking, at both source and destination, has a significant 

influence on the type of transport people choose for their journeys.  Striking the 
right balance by providing an appropriate level and type of parking, whilst also 

protecting highway safety for all users, and promoting active and sustainable 
transport modes is essential.  This revised document has been prepared with 
this design rationale in mind, and in support of the adopted Local Transport 

Connectivity Plan (LTCP) Policies and the County Council’s targets to: 
 

 Replace or remove 1 out of every 4 current car trips in Oxfordshire by 
2030. 

 Deliver a net-zero transport network and replace or remove an additional 
1 out of every 3 current car trips in Oxfordshire by 2040. 

 To deliver a transport network that contributes to a climate positive future 

by 2050. 
 

1.2. New development sites will need to work collaboratively with Oxfordshire 
County Council (OCC) to help achieve these targets.  One key component to 
support this approach is to revise the existing parking standards for new 

developments, ensuring they will accord with the council’s objective to reduce 
25% of car trips by 2030, and a further 33% by 2040.  In essence, the approach 

being taken for development proposals is that if on-site parking is restricted at 
both the origin of a journey and its destination location, this will influence 
people’s travel behaviour and encourage alternative modes of travel to be used 

rather than that of the private car.   
 

1.3. Due to the diverse nature of development that is promoted in Oxfordshire a 
wide range of social and economic circumstances means OCC must have a 
flexible approach to id
[...]
mine 
the level of parking at all new developments and provide the basis for the 

County Council’s advice to the local planning authorities on development 
proposals and the soundness of policies related to parking for new 

developments. 
 

1.8. This document replaces OCC’s previous parking guidance “Transport for New 

Developments Parking Standards for New Residential Developments” dated 
December 2011; the 2015 Second Edition of the County Council’s Residential 

Road Design Guide and paragraph 2.4.1 of the Oxfordshire Cycling Design 
Standards document dated 2017. 
 

2.0 Background  
 

National Policy Context  
 

2.1. The car and cycle parking standards that OCC has been using when assessing 

development proposals were prepared some time ago and had fallen behind 
national and local policies. This document is intended to update these 

standards while incorporating the guidance provided in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) dated July 2021.  Paragraph 107, confirms that when 
setting local parking standards for both residential and non-residential 

development, policies should consider: 
 

a) the accessibility of the development. 
b) the type, mix and use of development. 
c) the availability of and opportunities for public transport. 

d) local car ownership levels; and  
e) the need to ensure an adequate provision of spaces for charging plug-in and 

other ultra-low emission vehicles. 
 

2.2. The NPPF (paragraph 108) also confirms that ‘Maximum parking standards for 

residential and non-residential development should only be set where there is 
a clear and compelling justification that they are necessary for managing the 

local road network, or for optimising the density of development in ci ty and town 

Page 15



  

4 
 

centres and other locations that are well served by public transport (in 
accordance with chapter 11 of this Framework). In town centres, local 

authorities should seek to improve the quality of parking so that it is convenient, 
safe, and secure, alongside measures to promote accessibility for pedestrians 

and cyclists.’ 
 

2.3. The NPPF also describes the plan-making system which includes local and 

neighbourhood plans that guide local communities to develop and shape their 
own surroundings.  These plans often contain policies on car and cycle parking. 

 
Local Context 

 

2.4. Oxfordshire is a large county and has many local characteristics from dense 
urban areas, through market towns, to rural villages and hamlets.  These 

variations influence the demographics and economic situations of the county, 
and consequently car ownership and the parking behaviour of Oxfordshire 
residents in its distinctly different areas. 
 

2.5. This parking standards document should be used alongside OCC’s Street 

Design Guide. When used together they accord with the NPPF requirements 
by supporting a flexible approach to development proposals according to local 
circumstances.  

 
3.0. Structure of this document 

 

3.1. The following principles outline OCC’s approach to parking for all new 
development (and redevelopment) proposals and is to be used to inform the 

design process of a development site.  This document is considered to be a 
‘live’ document and will be reviewed alongside local and national policy as 

appropriate. It is anticipated that reviews of this document will take place every 
12-18 months. 
 

4.0. Principles of this document  
 

4.1. The general content of this document should be read in conjunction with:  
 

 LTCP adopted July 2022. 

 OCC’s Street Design Guide adopted September 2021. 

 Oxfordshire’s Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy adopted March 

2021. 

 Manual for Streets’ (MfS) published 2007 by the Department of 

Transport Communities and Government. 

 Manual for Streets 2’ (MfS2) published in 2010 by the Chartered 

Institution of Highways and Transportation. 

 Local Transport Note 1/20 Cycle Infrastructure Design; and 

 Car P
[...]
e encouraged where appropriate.  

 

5.3. Development proposals which are considered to have over generous car 
parking will not be accepted.  Equally, proposals with significantly reduced 

parking may be assessed as unacceptable if this will result in unacceptable 
parking pressure on existing streets, which cannot be reasonably mitigated.  In 
such circumstances a developer must robustly demonstrate that there is an 

acceptable level of parking provision provided with no adverse impact to 
highway safety from indiscriminate parking. 

  

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-and-use-of-buildings-approved-document-m
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-and-use-of-buildings-approved-document-m
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20067/planning_policy/745/planning_policy_technical_advice_notes
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20067/planning_policy/745/planning_policy_technical_advice_notes


  

10 
 

 
Table 2: Oxford City Council Technical Advice Note 12 - Parking Standards for 

car-permitted development 
 
Development Type Parking Provision  

 

Any dwelling 1 space per dwelling to be provided 
within the development site. 

Houses in Multiple Occupation Parking Standards to be decided by 

case by case on their merit 

Wheelchair accessible or adaptable 
houses and flats. 

1 space per dwelling to be provided 
within the curtilage of the dwelling 
(must be designed in accordance 

with Part M of Building Regulations) 

Retirement Homes 1 space per 2 residents’ rooms 

Sheltered/extra care homes 1 space per 2 residents’ rooms plus 
1 space per 2 staff 

Nursing Homes 1 space per 3 resident’s rooms plus 

1 space per 2 staff 

Student accommodation  0 spaces per resident room. 
Operational parking and disabled 

parking to be considered on a case-
by-case basis in accordance with 
Policy H8 

Motorcycle and powered two-wheeler 
parking 

1 space per five dwellings. 

 
 

6.0. Residential Car Parking Standards for Edge of Oxf
[...]
ces per dwelling to be 

provided within the development site 

4+ bedroom dwelling 2 spaces per dwelling to be provided 
within the development site. 

Wheelchair accessible or adaptable 

houses and flats. 

1 space per dwelling to be provided 

within the curtilage of the dwelling 
(must be designed in accordance 

with Part M of Building Regulations) 

Student accommodation  0 spaces per resident room. 
Operational parking and disabled 
parking to be considered on a case-

by-case. 

Motorcycle and powered two-wheeler 
parking 

1 space per five dwellings. 

 

6.3. Flats and apartments will generally be treated as standard dwellings.  However, 
when using land efficiently to provide residential dwellings, the parking 

arrangement for flats / apartments tend to be designed within a parking court / 
communal style arrangement.  In such cases it is strongly recommended that 

they are controlled by a third-party organisation i.e. a management company 
on behalf of those who will use the spaces.  This approach allows flexibility in 
specific spaces being allocated to a property, assigning them to a particular 

group or promoting such spaces as unallocated in appropriate locations. 
 
7.0. Residential Car Parking Standards for all areas of Oxfordshire (other than 

Oxford City and Edge of City sites) 

 
7.1. The car parking standards for all other areas of Oxfordshire are set out in Tables 

4(a) and 4(b) below.  These standards have been revised from the provisions 
2011 and 2015 OCC documents to ensure their inclusion in development 

proposals is simpler to incorporate. Car-free developments or reduced on-plot 
car parking proposals will be considered by officers if specific requirements are 
provided as part of a site wide master plan. 

 
7.2. For developments that will be located within towns that are able to access 

frequent (15 - 30 minute) public transport services and have direct pedestrian 
& cycle connections to amenities and services a car free approach or a reduced 
level of on-plot car parking will be considered.  Such parking reductions must 

be supported by a robust transport submission with appropriate mitigation 

Page 23



  

12 
 

measures, that may include the introduction and implementation of a CPZ, 
funded by the promoter of the site.  

 
Table 4(a): Town Car Parking Standards for Oxfordshire  

 
Towns Parking Provision 

 

1–2-bedroom dwellings 1 space per dwelling to be provided 

within the development site. 

3+ bedroom dwellings Up to 2 spaces per dwelling to be 
provided within the development site 

Wheelchair accessible or adaptable 
houses and flats. 

1 space per dwelling to be provided 
within the curtilage of the dwelling 

(must be designed in accordance 
with Part M of Building Regulations) 

Student accommodation  0 spaces per resident room. 

Operational parking and disabled 
parking to be considered on a case-

by-case. 

Motorcycle and powered two-wheeler 
parking 

1 space per five dwellings. 

 
7.3. It is recognised that for development proposals that are located in rural areas 

of Oxfordshire, access to frequent public transport services and high standards 
of direct pedestrian and cycle connections is not always available (unless it is 

provided by a new development).  This tends to mean that the range of facilities 
and services expected to accommodate a reduced level of car parking provision 
is not always possible without causing indiscriminate carriageway parking and 

highway safety issues.  On this basis, the parking standards in Table 4(b) are 
appropriate to use.  When such standards are used a justification will be 

required within a transport submission. 
 
Table 4(b): Car Parking Standards for the rest of Oxfordshire 

 
Rural Oxfordshire  Parking Provision 

 

1-bedroom dwelling 1 space per dwelling to be provided 

within the development site. 

2-bedroom dwelling 2 spaces per dwelling to be provided 
within the development site 

3 – 4-bedroom dwellin

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 7 October 2022 commencing at 4.00 pm 

and finishing at 5.45pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Councillor Kieron Mallon – in the Chair  
  

Councillors:  
 

Charlie Hicks 
Brad Baines 
Ted Fenton 

 

Judy Roberts 
Richard Webber 
Roz Smith 

 

Freddie van Mierlo 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

15/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sally Povolotsky. 
 

Councillor Roz Smith substituted for Councillor Povolotsky 

 

16/22 PARKING STANDARDS FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

Councillor Ian Middleton addressed the Committee, stating that in his 
division, houses and bungalows were often redeveloped into apartment 

blocks. Owing to the small footprints of such properties, which were often 
used as short-stay accommodation, limited onsite parking was provided, 
leading to residents parking indiscriminately on the highway and grass 

verges. Cllr Middleton supported the principle of reducing car parking; 
however, he advocated a holistic approach which addressed the risk of 

indiscriminate, displaced parking. The Cabinet Member for Travel and 
Development Strategy explained that the proposed Standards would 
inform the development of local plans and guidance and responses by 

the council to planning applications.  
 

The Chair noted that Thames Valley Police preferred on-road parking, as 
parking courts could become sites of antisocial behaviour.  
 

The Cabinet Member for Travel and Development strategy introduced the 
report, explaining that the council’s Local Transport and Connectivity Plan 

(LTCP) addressed modal shift from car journeys but not car ownership; it 



CC1 
 

sought to improve the convenience, and thus levels, of active travel and 
public transport while recognising that there would remain journeys for 

which cars would be most appropriate. The LTCP aimed to deliver a net-
zero transport network by 2040 and a carbon positive network by 2050, to 

enfranchise those who do not own cars, and alleviate road congestion.  
 
In September 2022, the Cabinet had approved ‘Decide & Provide’ under 

which transport planning and provision would be based on LTCP mode 
share targets, rather than historic trends. That, along with forthcoming 

workplace parking levies, would reduce the demand for parking spaces. 
The Standards would align development with transport trends and 
aspirations. 

 
The Cabinet Member recognised that in different parts of the county and 

for different types of development, different levels of car use and thus 
parking would be necessary.  
 

The Standards would be regularly reviewed and updated.  
 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management added that the adoption 
of the standards had been deferred as Cabinet wanted more clarity on 
figures relating to vehicle numbers associated with development growth.  

 
The Chair noted that transport and housing planning had historically 

assumed that people lived close to work, but that was decreasingly 
common. Oxfordshire was the most rural county in South East England, 
containing a city and market towns with large conurbations, and rural 

hinterlands which crossed administrative boundaries. Residents would 
continue to need private vehicles and places to park them. Public 

transport services for new developments were often dependent on 
section 106 (Town and Country Planning Act 1990) contributions, which 
often ceased after three years, pushing people back into private vehicles. 

He identified the relationship between parking availability and car usage 
and the National Planning Policy requirement of clear and compelling 

justification for maximum parking Standards as issues for the Committee 
to consider. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Travel and Development Strategy stated that 
parking availability at destinations was more relevant to journey mode 

than availability at journey source. The Cabinet Member’s view based on 
experience across Oxfordshire was that parking availability at people’s 
homes would have little initial impact on journey mode. The Deputy Chair 

referenced a European Union report which indicated that residential 
parking availability influenced car usage.  

 
Benchmarking showed that the levels of parking permitted by the 
council’s existing Standards was lower than that of other councils in the 

South East. There was not reliable empirical evidence that reduced 
residential parking influenced car journey rates; however, there was for 

commercial parking. In urban areas in the Netherlands, less than one 



CC1 
 

parking space was the norm – a Committee member clarified that was 
one space per dwelling. There were significant risks associated with 

reducing parking without enabling modal change. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Highway Management highlighted that the 
proposed Standards required a sufficient level of parking (up to the 
maxima) for developments which utilise and encourage sustainable and 

active travel. The Standards should be read in conjunction with other 
policies, such as the council’s Street Design Guide, and allowed for car 

free developments supported by controlled parking zones and that met 
key criteria set out in the Standards. In his view, it was common sense 
that the availability of sustainable travel alternatives and the availability of 

parking would influence mode shares.   
 

Cllr Smith left the meeting at 4.35 pm.  
 
Witnesses were unable to provide the number of car journeys that were 

likely to be removed by the proposed Standards.  
 

The approach was not a zonal one but one of providing guidance to 
inform local plans and the council’s responses to individual applications 
as a statutory planning consultee. While the Standards differentiated 

between more- and less-urban/rural areas, specific geographical 
locations outside the city had not been identified for car-free-

development. The Cabinet Member for Travel and Development Strategy 
suggested that, in addition to within the city, sites outside of the city and 
adjacent to multi-modal transport hubs could be suitable for car-free 

development.   
 

A Member asked whether the edge-of-city sites referenced in the papers 
were areas designated to meet the unmet housing needs of the city in 
district council local plans, as they considered they should.  

 
A Member highlighted that the Standards would not reduce the parking 

available at existing properties, which would remain available to those 
with greater parking needs.  
 

Parking for student accommodation would be considered on a case-by-
case basis; however, it was assumed that students accommodation 

would not include parking other than for blue badge holders and 
operational requirements. All developments would need to be Disability 
Discrimination Act 1995. 

 
The council’s responses to planning applications were described as 

highly influential. The case for, and expected impact of, the proposed 
Standards needed to be better evidenced. The Growth Manager – South 
and Vale stated that without baseline monitoring data, it was difficult to 

evaluate the empirical trip-rate reduction that the level of parking 
permitted for a development would provide. The LTCP monitoring 

exercise would provide the necessary data.   



CC1 
 

 
Developers and the residents of new developments were key 

stakeholders. There were areas of the county which did not function well 
and were unpleasant to live in due to ill-advised development. There was 

an issue of development viability if parking was over-restricted.  
 
It was highlighted that the two latter categories of dwelling in Table 4(b) 

overlapped.  
 

The new Standards would become active when agreed by Cabinet; plans 
had been prepared to distribute it internally and externally.  
 

It was suggested that the levels of cycle parking required for 
developments were unclear and potentially insufficient.  

 
Car clubs were suggested for student accommodation.  
 

The Infrastructure Strategy Team Leader left the meeting at 5.15 pm.  
 

Cllr Baines left the meeting at 5.23 pm.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that – 

1. The Committee’s recommendations be circulated to the Cabinet 
Member for Travel and Development Strategy and the Corporate 

Director – Environment and Place as soon as practicable so that they 
may inform, and be referred to in, the Parking Standards for New 
Developments when brought to the Cabinet.   

 
The Committee AGREED the following recommendations:  

 
1. Officers review the evidence available on the relationship between 

both residential and non-residential parking availability and private car 

use and report to the Cabinet and Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
2. Table 4(b) of the Parking Standards for New Developments be revised 

to clarify the maximum levels of parking permitted for dwellings with 

four bedrooms. 
 

3. The Committee endorses the differentiation of the city, towns and rural 
areas in the Parking Standards for New Developments. However, 
those areas should be more clearly defined.  

 
4. Officers use what data is available to produce a best estimate of 

current private car trip rates in Oxfordshire and use that estimate to 
produce numerical values for the LTCP headline targets regarding 
private car journeys – this should accompany the Parking Standards 

for New Developments report to Cabinet; and use those estimates to 
review, and if necessary revise, the maximum levels of parking 



CC1 
 

proposed in the Parking Standards for New Developments, applying 
the Decide & Provide approach.  

 
5. Parking must be planned with regard to public safety implications.  

 
6. The Parking Standards for New Developments be reviewed at an 

appropriate time sooner than 12 months post adoption if practicable.    

 
7. The levels of cycle parking required under the Parking Standards for 

New Developments must align with the LTCP ambitions for the future 
mode share for cycling.  

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 

 


